established and regularly recurring tours of duty normally constituting forty (40) 
hours of work within a seven (7) day work period.      

Section 10.2 Computation of Overtime 

A. Statutory Overtime: Time worked by any fire suppression Employee assigned to 

work a twenty-four (24) hour shift schedule in excess of one hundred ninety-two 
(192) hours when an “Hours Reduction” shift occurs or in excess of two hundred 
twelve (212) hours when no “Hours Reduction” shift occurs within a twenty seven 
(27) day work period shall be compensated at time and one-half the Employee’s 
regular rate of pay. Time spent on paid leave except compensatory time shall count 
as hours worked for the purpose of computing overtime under this section 10.2.A.

[...]

full calendar month of service for which the Employee was on leave without pay 
or sick leave, during the preceding twelve (12) month period. 

D. All crediting of sick leave shall be subject to a maximum of seventy (70) 

twenty-four (24) hour shifts, 1680 hours, or one hundred sixty-one and seven 
tenths (161.7) eight (8) hour shifts, 1293.6 hours, (as appropriate).  

Section 21.3 Employees who transfer from a position which has a twenty-seven (27) day work 
period, 24 hour shift schedule, to a position which has a 7 day work period, 8 hour shift schedule,

[...]

sick leave be converted to annual leave.  Except that Employees whose service is 
terminated for reason of retirement or death shall be paid for any sick leave 
accrued in excess of fifty (50) twenty-four (24) hour shifts for twenty-seven (27) 
day work period Employees or one hundred fifteen and five one-hundredths 
(115.05) eight (8) hour shifts for seven (7) day work period Employees.  In the 
event of the death of an Employee, the above-mentioned sick leave shall be paid 
to the beneficiary designated on life insurance policy provided by Employer. 

B. An Employee not in a reserve status who leaves his/her employment with the

[...]

The parties agree that an Employee shall not work 
in excess of three (3) consecutive shifts, except under circumstances of emergency callback. 

Section 23.3 An Employee who arranges for another Employee to work for him/her (laying 
off), may not do so in excess of two hundred eighty-eight (288) hours per calendar year.  
Increments of time must be reciprocated when the two hundred eighty-eight (288) hours are 
maximized, before the Employee may exchange duty again.  The maximum duty exchange may 
be exceeded at the discretion of the Fire Chief or his/her designee. 

ARTICLE 24 - UNION BUSINESS 

Section 24.1 A period of leave with pay shall be granted for the purpose of a single member to